

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 684/2022  
CrIM No 1423/2022

Bansi Lal .....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. V. B. Gupta, Advocate.

**Vs**

UT of J&K and anr. .... Respondent(s)

Through:

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

The petitioner has challenged FIR No. 169/2021 for the commission of offences under Sections 279/337 IPC registered with police station, Billawar.

It is contended by learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner has been unnecessarily implicated in the impugned FIR. Even though the driver, who was actually driving the offending vehicle at the relevant time namely Sh. Paramjeet Singh, has himself admitted in a petition filed before this Court that he was driving the vehicle in question at the relevant time. Copy of the petition filed by said Paramjeet Singh has been placed on record by the petitioner.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and having perused the material on record, a case for grant of interim indulgence is made out.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Notice be sent to respondents through Mr. Dewakar Sharma, learned Dy. A.G.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to furnish a copy of the petition to Mr. Dewakar Sharma, learned Dy. A.G, who may file response by or before the next date of hearing.

Be listed on 07.11.2022.

In the meanwhile, the investigation in the impugned FIR shall go on but in case the respondents intend to file challan against the petitioner, the same shall not be done without prior permission of this Court.

**(SANJAY DHAR )  
JUDGE**

**Jammu**  
15.09.2022  
Tarun

